

No. 10-5258

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLIFTON TERELLE MCNEILL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER
CLIFTON TERELLE MCNEILL**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

THOMAS P. MCNAMARA
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
G. ALAN DUBOIS*
STEPHEN C. GORDON
ASSISTANT FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDERS
JAMES E. TODD, JR.
ERIC J. BRIGNAC
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF
NORTH CAROLINA
150 Fayetteville Street
Suite 450
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 856-4236
alan_dubois@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner Clifton Terelle McNeill
February 25, 2011 * Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Petitioner’s Offense, Conviction, Sentencing, And Appeal.	2
B. On October 1, 1994, North Carolina Enacted Structured Sentencing As A “Truth In Sentencing” Reform, Lowering, In The Process, The Statutory Maximums For Petitioner’s Prior Drug Offenses To Below Ten Years.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE ARMED CAREER CRIMINAL STATUTE REQUIRES A FEDERAL SENTENCING COURT TO LOOK AT THE MAXIMUM PENALTY PRESCRIBED BY CURRENT STATE LAW TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE OFFENSE IS A “SERIOUS DRUG OFFENSE.”.....	12
A. Congress’ Use Of The Present Tense Demonstrates That “A Serious Drug Offense” Is Defined By Reference To The State Law In Effect At The Time Of The Federal Sentencing..	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

B. Regardless Of Whether The Current State Law Applies Retroactively To The Date The Defendant Committed The State Offense, The Current Law Determines Whether That Offense Is “Serious” Under ACCA.	15
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY ASSUMED THE NON-RETROACTIVITY OF NORTH CAROLINA’S STRUCTURED SENTENCING LAW MEANT NORTH CAROLINA VIEWED AN OFFENSE COMMITTED BEFORE THE LAW’S EFFECTIVE DATE AS MORE SERIOUS THAN THE SAME OFFENSE COMMITTED AFTER THAT DATE.....	20
A. A State’s Decision Whether To Make A Sentencing Law Retroactive Is Wholly Unrelated To The State’s View Of The Seriousness Of The Offense.....	22
1. Non-Retroactivity of New Laws Is Simply the Legislative Default.	22
2. Retroactivity Involves a Remedial, Not a Normative, Decision.....	23
3. Retroactive Application of Structured Sentencing Would Raise Serious <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Concerns	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

B. North Carolina Made Structured Sentencing Non-Retroactive For Administrative Reasons And Not Because Of A Legislative Judgment That Pre-Structured Sentencing Offenses Were More Serious Than Offenses Committed After The Law’s Enactment.....	26
1. North Carolina’s Retroactivity Decision Was Driven By Financial And Other Administrative Concerns.	26
2. There Was No Penological Need for North Carolina to Make Structured Sentencing Retroactive	27
C. Structured Sentencing’s Recidivism Provisions Conclusively Demonstrate That Offense Date Plays No Part In North Carolina’s Current Judgment About The Seriousness Of That Offense.	29
III. UNLIKE PETITIONER’S READING OF THE ACCA STATUTE, THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH TO DETERMINING “SERIOUS DRUG OFFENSES” RESULTS IN ARBITRARY AND INEQUITABLE IMPOSITION OF ACCA’S PENALTIES AND RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS.	30
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	11, 33
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	14
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	14
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010).....	14, 15
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	20
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	11, 32
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	23
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	14
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	33
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	31
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	32
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987).....	26
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 674 S.E.2d 713 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009).....	18
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 672 S.E.2d 43 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009).....	7, 11, 29
<i>Teasley v. Beck</i> , 574 S.E.2d 137 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002).....	25
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	30
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 539 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hinojosa</i> , 349 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2003)	14, 34
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 17 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 1994)	4, 14, 16
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008)	9, 11, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , No. 09-CB-1022, 2011 WL 260744 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2011)	35
<i>United States v. Stuckey</i> , 220 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>United States v. Tynen</i> , 78 U.S. 88 (1871)	10, 22
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	14
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	24, 25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	2
§ 924(c)	2
§ 924(e)	1, 8, 12
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	2
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4216(d)	12, 34
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 70/4	34
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 446.110	34
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-1.1	7, 8
§ 15A-1340.10	8, 23, 27
§ 15A-1340.12	6
§ 15A-1340.14	6, 7, 8, 10, 29
§ 15A-1340.17	<i>passim</i>
§ 90-95	7, 16, 18
§ 164-35	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
§ 164-40.....	27
§ 164-41.....	6
§ 164-42.....	6
§ 164-43.....	27
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-117.....	35
W. Va. Code Ann. § 2-2-8.....	34

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 99-849 (1986).....	17
1993 N.C. Sess. Laws c. 538, § 56.....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comment, <i>Today's Law And Yesterday's Crime: Retroactive Application of Ameliorative Legislation</i> , 121 U. Pa. L. Rev. 120 (1972).....	10, 22, 34
<i>The North Carolina Sentencing and Policy Advisory Commission: A History of Structured Sentencing</i> (Aug. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Ronald F. Wright, <i>Counting the Cost of Sentencing in North Carolina</i> , 29 Crime & Just. 39 (2002).....	25, 27
